CONFIDENTIAL

KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION OIL & GAS CONSERVATION DIVISION

CRIGINAL

Form ACO-1 October 2008 Form Must Be Typed

WELL COMPLETION FORM WELL HISTORY - DESCRIPTION OF WELL & LEASE

OPERATOR: License #	API No. 15 - 009-25458 -000
Name: ABARTA Oil & Gas Co., Inc.	Spot Description:
Address 1: 1000 Gamma Drive, Ste. 400	SW _SE _NW _SW Sec. 18 Twp. 16 _S. R. 11 ☐ East West
Address 2:	Feet from North / South Line of Section
City: Pittsburgh State: PA Zip: 15238 + 2 9 2 6	856 Feet from East / _ West Line of Section
Contact Person: Kenneth J. Fleeman KCC	Footages Calculated from Nearest Outside Section Corner:
Phone: (412) 963-6443	□NE □NW □SE ☑SW
CONTRACTOR: License # 33905	County: Barton
CONTRACTOR: License # 33905 Name: Royal Drilling, Inc. CONFIDENTIAL	Lease Name: Hoffman Well #: 1
Wellsite Geologist: W. Scott Alberg	Field Name: Kraft-Prusa
Purchaser: NCRA	Producing Formation: Arbuckle
Designate Type of Completion:	Elevation: Ground: 1899' Kelly Bushing: 1904'
✓ New Well Re-Entry Workover	Total Depth: 3400 Plug Back Total Depth:
Oil	Amount of Surface Pipe Set and Cemented at: Feet
Gas ENHR SIGW	Multiple Stage Cementing Collar Used?
CM (Coal Bed Methane) Temp. Abd.	If yes, show depth set: Feet
Dry Other (Core, WSW, Expl., Cathodic, etc.)	If Alternate II completion, cement circulated from:
If.Workover/Re-entry: Old Well Info as follows:	feet depth to:w/sx cmt.
Operator:	Drilling Fluid Management Plan Mt T 1/4 10-10ad(9)
Well Name:	Drilling Fluid Management Plan AHTIVI 10-19-40 (Data must be collected from the Reserve Pit)
Original Comp. Date: Original Total Depth:	Chloride content: 53,000 ppm Fluid volume: 1,000 bbls
Deepening Re-perf Conv. to Enhr Conv. to SWD	Dewatering method used: Allow to dry and backfill
Plug Back: Plug Back Total Depth	Location of fluid disposal if hauled offsite:
Commingled Docket No.:	Location of haid disposal if fladied offsite.
Dual Completion Docket No.:	Operator Name:
Other (SWD or Enhr.?) Docket No.:	Lease Name: License No.:
7/30/10 8/5/10 8/5/10	QuarterSec TwpS. R East West
Spud Date or Date Reached TD Completion Date or Recompletion Date	County: Docket No.:
Kansas 67202, within 120 days of the spud date, recompletion, workover or coof side two of this form will be held confidential for a period of 12 months if rec	the Kansas Corporation Commission, 130 S. Market - Room 2078, Wichita, conversion of a well. Rule 82-3-130, 82-3-106 and 82-3-107 apply. Information quested in writing and submitted with the form (see rule 82-3-107 for confidence) report shall be attached with this form. ALL CEMENTING TICKETS MUST rm with all temporarily abandoned wells.
All requirements of the statutes, rules and regulations promulgated to regulate tare complete and correct to the best of my knowledge.	the oil and gas industry have been fully complied with and the statements herein
Signature: Lew J. M.	KCC Office Use ONLY

Date Commission Expires:

Title: Operations Analyst

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal

Date: 10/11/10

Tracey G. Mulert, Notary Public
O'Hara Twp., Allegheny County
My Cemmission Expires May 16, 2013
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Letter of Confidentiality Received 10/11/10 - 16/11/11

If Denied, Yes Date:
Wireline Log Received
Geologist Report Received RECEIVED
UIC Distribution

CCT 1 3 2010

KCC WICHITA

				Side	Two		+4			9
perator Name: ABAR	rA Oil & Gas Co	., Inc.		_ Lease Name: Hoffman			•	Well #: _1	,, 1	
sec. 18 Twp. 16	S. R. 11	☐ East [✓ West	County:	Bartor	1				
NSTRUCTIONS: Show me tool open and close ecovery, and flow rates in urveyed. Attach final ge	important tops and d, flowing and shut f gas to surface tes	d base of fo -in pressur st, along wi	rmations pend	etrated. De	tail all co ure reacl	res. Report all	hydrostatic pre:	ssures, bollom n	ioie tempera	iture, nuio
Orill Stem Tests Taken (Attach Additional She	eets)	✓ Yes	s 🗌 No		✓Lo	g Formatio	on (Top), Depth a	and Datum	☐ Sar	•
Samples Sent to Geolog		✓ Yes	s 🗆 No	•	Name Anhyd			Тор 763	Dat +11	tum 41
Cores Taken	icai Sui vey	☐ Yes			Topek	• •	· • •	2668	-764	4
lectric Log Run		✓ Yes			1	ner Shale`	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	2954	-10	50
(Submit Copy)					Toron	•	17 17 18	2972	-106	68
ist All E. Logs Run:								2986	-108	
Sonic, Micro, D Neutron/Densit	oual Induction by PE, Dual F	n, Com _l Receive	pensated r Cement	Bond	Brown	las Shale n Lime Attached		3048	-114	44 .
			CASING	RECORD	⊥ ☐ Ne	w Used				
		Repor	t all strings set-	conductor, su	urface, inte	rmediate, produc			1 -	10
Purpose of String	Size Hole Drilled		e Casing (In O.D.)	Weight Lbs.		Setting Depth	Type of Cement	# Sacks Used	Add	d Percent litives
Surface	12 1/4"	8 5/8"		23#		769	Class "A"	300	3% CC /	
Production	7 7/8"	4 1/2"		9.50#		3392	Class "A"	175	10% Sa	It / 2% Gel
> .										
			ADDITIONAL	L CEMENTI	NG / SQL	JEEZE RECORI	D			
Purpose: Perforate	Depth Top Bottom	Туре	of Cement	#Sacks Used			Туре аг	nd Percent Additive	es	
Protect Casing					A yellidd		•			
Plug Back TD Plug Off Zone										
	25050017	1011 05005	D. Deides Dhy	as Sot/Tuno		Acid Fi	racture Shot Cen	nent Squeeze Reco	ord	
Shots Per Foot	Specify	Footage of	RD - Bridge Plu Each Interval Pe	erforated		,,,,,,,	(Amount and Kind o	f Material Used)		Depth
						-				
		<u></u>								

				Dorley	A+:	Liner Run:				
TUBING RECORD:	Size:	Set At	:	Packer		Luici Null.	Yes _	No		
Date of First, Resumed F	Production, SWD or E	nhr.	Producing Me	ethod:	Flowi	ng Pum	nping Ga	is Lift	Other (Explain)	Sancas Sancas
Estimated Production Per 24 Hours	Oil	Bbls.	Gas	Mcf	Wa	ater	Bbls.	Gas-Oil Ratio		Gravity /
			1 -:	7	- 42				=	~^-
DISPOSITIO	ON OF GAS:		. /	METHOD C	OF COMPI	LETION:		17-man Sung	TION INTER	VAL
Vented Sold	Used on Leas	e 🗸	Open Hole	Perf.	Dua	lly Comp. 🗖 🔲 (Commingled	3340-3400		2 - 27 2 - 2 - 2
(If vented, Sub	mit ACO-18.)		Other (Specify)			<u> </u>			19. V	

Formation (Top), Depth and Datum

<u>Name</u>	<u>Top</u>	<u>Datum</u>
Lansing	3064	-1160
Base Kansas City	3314	-1410
Arbuckle	3340	-1436
LTD	3400	-1496

KCC 0CT 1 1 2010 CONFIDENTIAL

RECEIVED
OCT 1 3 2010
KCC WICHITA

QUALITY OILWELL CEMENTING, INC.

~	,T'	* A. A.	•					
ΡI	ho	ne	7	85-	48	3-	20	25
		-70						

Home Office P.O. Box 32 Russell, KS 67665

4015

Cell, 785-324-1041										
Sec. 7-31-10 18	Twp.	Range	10	County		ate		On Location	,	DOPN
Date	Well No.	2		on Beaver		<u>۔</u> الا	36/	GMI'U	ں دے	<u> </u>
		#2	Locali	Owner	1					
1000				To Quality O	ilwell Cen	nenting	, Inc.			
1111	T.D.	769		You are here	by requés d helper t	sted to o assis	rent cei t owner	menting equipme or contractor to	ent and tu do work :	rnish as listed.
Hole Size 12/4 Csg. 85/8 (2315)	Depth	769		Charge A	ban		0;1	4999		
Tbg. Size	Depth	1.0.		Street				J		
Tool	Depth			City				State		
Cement Left in Csg. 10-15	Shoe Jo	oint						supervision of owr	ner agent o	r contractor.
Meas Line	Displac	e 486	PPS	Cement Amo	ount Orde	red 3	<u>300c</u>	<u> 384</u>	23	<u> </u>
	MENT							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Pumptrk 9 No. Cementer Helper	Brand	00	*	Common	00					
Bulktrk 10 No. Driver Driver	Jeale			Poz. Mix	•					· · ·
Bulktrk Pu No. Driver Coriver	ant	<u> </u>		Gel. 6	,			•		
JOB SERVICE	S & REMA	RKS		Calcium /	<u> </u>			KCC		
Remarks:				Hulls			-00	T 1 1 2010		·
Rat Hole		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Salt			\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	IFIDENTIAL	_	
Mouse Hole		·	· .	Flowseal			COI	AL IDEIALIVE		
Centralizers				Kol-Seal				•		
Baskets	-			Mud CLR 48	3					
D/V or Port Collar			·	CFL-117 or	CD110 C	AF 38			-0	777
Carrie 1 11		1		Sand			90s.			
Celvely 2	2	<u> </u>	00	Handling _	<u> 3/7</u>					
				Mileage						
				7/1		AT EQ	UIPMEI	NT		
				Guide Shoe	·					
		5 F		Centralizer				F	RECEIV	En
-17		0W-() —	Baskets	-				VE OLIV	
- Man	-	· <u> </u>		AFU Inserts					C] 13	2010
			-	Float Shoe				KC	C WIC	НІТА
				I - RS	57 ,	22	م ~	3076073	UIVIO	
				1 85	0 NO	7.7	<u> </u>	Ber Ola		•
				Pumptrk Ch	arge /	ns (Signton	TO PIN		
	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	****	Mileage 3		7 	vie va	~~		
								T	ax .	E south
$ \wedge$ \wedge \wedge								Discou	unt	
X Signature						•		Total Char	ge	
Signature										

party identified by that term on the front of this contract. As applicable, "Job" relates to the services described on the front side of this contract, "merchandise" refers to the material described on the front of this contract, and to any other materials, products, or supplies used, sold, or furnished under the requirements of this contract.

- TERMS: Unless satisfactory credit has been established, "CUSTOMER" must tender full cash payment to "QUALITY" before the job is undertaken or merchandise is delivered. If satisfactory credit has been established, the terms of payment for the job and/or merchandise, including bulk cement, are net cash, payable in 30 days from the completion of the job and/or delivery of the merchandise. For all past due invoices, "CUSTOMER" agrees to pay interest on amounts invoiced at a rate of 18 percent per annum until paid. Notwith-standing the foregoing in no event shall this Contract provide for interest exceeding the maximum rate of interest that "CUSTOMER" may agree to pay under applicable law if any such interest should be provided for, it shall be and hereby is deemed to be a mistake, and this contract shall be automatically reformed to lower the rate of interest to the maximum legal contract rate, any amounts previously paid as excess interest shall be deducted from the amounts owing from the "CUSTOMER" or at the option of "QUALITY," refunded directly to "CUSTOMER." For purposes of this paragraph, QUALITY and CUSTOMER agree that KANSAS law shall apply. Any discounts granted with this contract are null and void if the charges are not paid when due.
- any way pertaining to the term of this Contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all expenses, including, but not limit to, a reasonable sum as and attorney's fees.
- PRICES AND TAXES: All merchandise listed in "QUALITY'S" current price shall schedule are F.O.B. QUALITY'S local station and are subject to change without notice. All prices are exclusive of any federal, state, local, or special taxes for the sale or use of the merchandise or services listed. The amount of taxes required to be paid by QUALITY shall be added to the quoted prices charged to CUSTOMER.
- TOWING CHARGES: QUALITY will make a reasonable attempt to get to and from each job site using its own equipment. Should QUALITY be unable to do so because of poor or inadequate road conditions, and should it become necessary to employ a tractor or other pulling equipment to get to or from the job site, the tractor or pulling equipment will be supplied by CUSTOMER or, if furnished by QUALITY, will be charged to and paid by CUSTOMER.
- PREPARATION CHARGES: If a job and/or merchandise is ordered and CUSTOMER cancels the order after preparation of a chemical solution or other material, CUSTOMER will pay QUALITY for the expenses incurred by QUALITY as a result of the cancellation.
- DEADHAUL, CHARGES: Unless otherwise specified on the front of this Contract, a deadhaul charges as set forth in QUALITY'S current price book will be charged each way for each service unit which is ordered by CUSTOMER but not used.
- SERVICE CONDITIONS AND LIABILITIES: 1. QUALITY carries public liability and property damage insurance, but since there are so many uncertain and unknown conditions beyond QUALITY'S control, QUALITY shall not be liable for injuries to property or persons or for loss or damage arising from the performance of the job or delivery of the merchandise. Customer shall be responsible for and indemnify, defend, and hold harmless QUALITY, its officers, agents and employees, from and against any and all claims or suits for:
- (B) Oil spills, pollution, surface or sub-surface damage, injury to the well, reservoir loss, or damage arising from a well blowout arising out of or in connection with QUALITY'S performance of the job or furnishing of merchandise in accordance with this contract, unless such loss or damage is caused by the willful misconduct or gross negligence of QUALITY or its employees.
- 2. With respect to any of QUALITY'S tools, equipment, or instruments which are lost in the well or damaged when performing or attempting to perform the job or, in the case of marine operations, are lost or damaged at any time after delivery to the landing for CUSTOMER and before return to QUALITY at the landing, CUSTOMER shall either recover the lost item without cost to QUALITY or reimburse QUALITY the current replacement cost of the item unless the loss or damage results from the sole negligence of QUALITY or its employees.
- 3. QUALITY does not assume any liability or responsibility for damages or conditions resulting from chemical action in cements caused by contamination of water or other fluids.

 WARRANTIES: 1. QUALITY warrants all merchandise manufactured or furnished by it to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service when installed, and used, and/or serviced in the manner provided and intended. QUALITY'S obligation under this warranty is expressly limited to repair replacement, or allowance for credit, at its option, for any merchandise which is determined by QUALITY to be defective. THIS IS THE SOLE WARRANTY OF QUALITY AND NO OTHER WARRANTY IS APPLICABLE, EITHER EXPRESS OR OTHERWISE IMPLIED, IN FACT OR IN LAW, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY AS TO MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, CUSTOMER'S sole and only remedy with regard to any defective merchandise shall be the repair or replacement thereof or allowance for credit as herein provided, and QUALITY shall not be liable for any consequential, special, incidental, or punitive damages resulting from or caused by defective materials, products or supplies.
 - 2. More specifically:
- (A) Nothing in this contract shall be constructed as a warranty by QUALITY of the success or the effectiveness of the result of any work done or merchandise used, sold, or furnished under this contract.

Z***

(B) Nothing in this contract shall be construed as a warranty of the accuracy or correctness of any facts, information, or data furnished by QUALITY or any interpretation of test, meter readings, chart information, analysis or research, or recommendations made by QUALITY, unless the inaccuracy or incorrectness is caused by the willful misconduct or gross negligence of QUALITY or its employees in the preparation or furnishing of such facts, information or data. (C) Work done by QUALITY shall be under the direct supervision and control of the CUSTOMER or his agent and QUALITY will accomplish the job as an independent contractor and not as an employee or agent of the CUSTOMER.

ALLIED CEMENTING CO., LLC. 041843

REMIT TO P.O. BOX 31 RUSSELL, KANSAS 67665

SERVICE POINT:

Russel	IJ.	KS
	/ J	

,	•						•	11012201	
DATE 8-5-10	SEC.	TWP.	RANGE	CAI	LLED OUT	10	N LOCATION	JOB START 2:30 pm	
Hoffman LEASE	WELL#	1	LOCATION Odin	7 /	1/ 1/2	East	North	COUNTY	STATE KS
OLD OR NEW (Ci			into			<u></u>			
OLD OR NEW (C)	- including		Into					٦.	-
CONTRACTOR 7	Royal	Rig #1		-	OWNER		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·	
TYPE OF JOB P	roducti	on Stri		· ·		•	•		
HOLE SIZE 77/			3404	 :	CEMENT		17 /7 /		- 11 74 B
CASING SIZE 4	12 9.		PTH 3392'	<u></u>	AMOUNT	ORDER		com 10%. al WFR-2	alt 2%. Ge
TUBING SIZE DRILL PIPE	· ·		PTH PTH	·			300 B	a wekt	
TOOL	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	PTH		•				
PRES. MAX	***************************************		NIMUM		COMMON	٧ /	175	@ <u>/3,5</u> 0	2362.50
MEAS. LINE			OE JOINT 14.74	<u> </u>	POZMIX				
CEMENT LEFT II	V CSG.	16.79			GEL		3	@ 20.25	60.75
Inser					CHLORIE)E		@	
DISPLACEMENT	54.6	7 BBL	·		ASC			@	
	EO	UĮPMEN'	r		Salt		7		148,75
	•				WFR.2	50	oo Gal	_@_ <u>/,/</u> o	550,00
PUMP TRUCK	CEMEN'	TER Joh	Roberts					: C	
# 398		Glenn		- 			OCT 1	1@2010	
BULK TRUCK					. *			_ `	
#410	DRIVER	Justin	TWS				CONFI	DENTIAL —	
BULK TRUCK								@	
#	DRIVER				HANDLI	NG/	>5	@ 2.25	393,75
1. J.							k/mile		350.00
	RE	EMARKS:						TOTAL	3865,7
P 2292'	41/2 9.	5#CAE	ing Est, Circu	ladian					
			n bottom Rin				SERV	ICE	
			ale w/30 sk ca	-	<u> </u>				
and phug 1	nousel	hole w	1 20 sk cam	teant,	DEPTH C	F JOB _			
Mix 125	sk ce	ment	and Displace		PUMP TR	UCK C	HARGE		1957,00
W 54.7 Bb	1 H20.			******			E	@	
Land	Plug@	1000ps	<u> </u>	·			20	•	140,00
Float	Did t	iold:	Thank Ye		MANIFO	ĻD	RECEIVED	T @	
			thank %	ou!	<u></u>				
	Λι	1 4	u d A				OCT 1 3 20	10 " ———	- <u> </u>
CHARGE TO:	4bar	ta Oi	14 laas	 :.				:	7
STREET			· .			. K	CC WICH	ITA TOTAL	2097,00
CITY	S	TATE	ZIP	 .		42PL	UG & FLOA	T EQUIPME	T
					A.E.	/ FI.		. <u>t</u> @	101,00
				,	C	V / 10	nor Insu		73,00
	. ~			£.,	7 - C.	5 E E	Rasket		147,00
To Allied Cemer	_		·		4 - Cer			@ 32.00	
			ementing equipmen					@	
-0		_	to assist owner or		**	-		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	
			The above work w		<i>.</i> .	• .		TOTAI	449.00
			n of owner agent o		eg e be		*.		
			tand the "GENERA		SALES T	AX (If A	.ny)		
TEKMS AND C	וווטאט.	ONS list	ed on the reverse s	iue.					
	\searrow	ı.	7 1.		TOTAL	HAKGE	٠٠ ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
PRINTED NAME	E/)e	nnis	as orover		DISCOU	NT:		FPA IF PA	ID IN 30 DAYS
•		$\dot{\bigcirc}$ /	<i>]</i> .					1	

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

DEFINITIONS: In these terms and conditions, "ALLIED" shall mean Allied Cementing Co., LLC, and "CUSTOMER" shall refer to the party identified by that term on the front of this contract. As applicable, "Job" relates to the services described on the front side of this contract, "Merchandise" refers to the material described on the front of this contract and to any other materials, products, or supplies used, sold, or furnished under the requirements of this contract.

TERMS: Unless satisfactory credit has been established, CUSTOMER must tender full cash payment to ALLIED before the job is undertaken or merchandise is delivered. If satisfactory credit has been established, the terms of payment for the job and/or merchandise, including bulk cement, are net cash, payable in 30 days from the completion of the job and/or delivery of the merchandise. For all past due invoices, CUSTOMER agrees to pay interest on amounts invoiced at a rate of 18 percent per annum until paid. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall this Contract provide for interest exceeding the maximum rate of interest that CUSTOMER may agree to pay under applicable law. If any such interest should be provided for, it shall be and hereby is deemed to be a mistake, and this contract shall be automatically reformed to lower the rate of interest to the maximum legal contracts rate, any amounts previously paid as excess interest shall be deducted from the amounts owing from the CUSTOMER or at the option of ALEIED, refunded directly to CUSTOMER. For purposes of this paragraph, ALLIED and CUSTOMER agree that Kansas law shall apply. Any discounts granted with this contract are null and void if the charges are not paid when due.

-ATTORNEY FEES: In any legal action or proceeding between the parties to enforce any of the terms of this Service Contract, or in any way pertaining to the terms of this Contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all expenses, including, but not limited to, a reasonable sum as and for attorney's fees: 12 17-31

-PRICES AND TAXES: All merchandise listed in ALLIED'S current price schedule are F.Q.B. ALLIED'S local station and are subject to change without notice. All prices are exclusive of any federal, state, local, or special taxes for the sale or use of the merchandise or services listed. The amount of taxes required to be paid by ALLIED shall be added to the quoted prices charged to CUSTOMER.

-TOWING CHARGES: ALLIED will make a reasonable attempt to get to and from each job site using its own equipment. Should ALLIED be unable to do so because of poor or inadequate road conditions, and should it become necessary to employ a tractor or other pulling equipment to get to or from the job site, the tractor or pulling equipment will be supplied by CUSTOMER or, if furnished by ALLIED, will be charged to and paid by CUSTOMER.

-PREPARATION.CHARGES: If a job and/or merchandise is ordered and CUSTOMER cancels the order after preparation of a chemical solution or other material, CUSTOMER will pay ALLIED for the expenses incurred by ALLIED as a result of the

.—DEADHAUL, CHARGES: Unless otherwise specified on the front of this Contract, a deadhaul charge as set forth in ALLIED'S current price book will be charged each way for each service unit which is ordered by CUSTOMER but not used.

—SERVICE CONDITIONS AND LIABILITIES:

1. ALLIED carries public liability and property damage insurance, but since there are so many uncertain and unknown conditions beyond ALLIED'S control, ALLIED shall not be liable for injuries to property or persons of for loss or damage arising from the performance of the job or delivery of the merchandise. CUSTOMER shall, be responsible for and indemnify, defend, and hold harmless ALLIED, its officers, agents and employees, from and against any and all claims or suits for 15-4301 1000

and plug mousening wil 20 sk stoneng (A) Damage to property or for bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, brought by any person, including CUSTOMER; and/or the well owner; and:

(B) Oil spills, pollution, surface or sub-surface damage, injury to the well, reservoir loss, for damage arising from a well blowout arising out of or in connection with ALLIED'S performance of the job or furnishing of merchandise in accordance with this contract, unless such loss or damage is caused by the willful misconduct of gross negligence of ALLIED or its employees.

2. With respect to any of ALLIED'S tools, equipment, or instruments which are lost in the well or damaged when performing or attempting to perform the job or, in the case of marine operations, are lost or damaged at any time after delivery to the landing for CUSTOMER and before return to ALLIED at the landing, CUSTOMER shall either recover the lost item without cost to ALLIED or reimburse ALLIED the current replacement cost of the item unless the loss or damage results from the sole negligence of ALLIED or its employees.

3. ALLIED does not assume any liability or responsibility for damages or conditions resulting from chemical action in cements caused by contamination of water or other fluids.

1. ALLIED warrants all merchandise manufactured or furnished by it to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service when installed, and used, and/or serviced in the manner provided and intended. ALLIED'S obligation under this warranty is expressly limited to repair, replacement or allowance for credit, at its option, for any merchandise which is determined by ALLIED to be defective. THIS IS THE SOLE WARRANTY OF ALLIED AND NO OTHER WARRANTY IS APPLICABLE, EITHER EXPRESS OR OTHERWISE IMPLIED, IN FACT OR IN LAW, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY AS TO MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, CUSTOMER'S sole and only remedy with regard to any defective merchandise shall be the repair or replacement thereof or allowance for credit as herein provided, and ALLIED shall not be liable for any consequential, special, incidental, or punitive damages resulting from or caused by defective materials, products or supplies. Carlo Ca

2. More specifically:

(A) Nothing in this contract shall be construed as a warranty by ALLIED of the success or the effectiveness of the result of any work done or merchandise used, sold, or furnished under this contract.

(B) Nothing in this contract shall be construed as a warranty of the accuracy or correctness of any facts, information, or data furnished by ALLIED or any interpretation of tests, meter readings, chart information, analysis of research, or recommendations made by ALLIED, unless the inaccuracy or incorrectness is caused by the wilful misconduct or gross negligence of ALLIED or its employees in the preparation or furnishing of such facts, information or data.

(C) Work done by ALLIED shall be under the direct supervision and control of the CUSTOMER or his agent and ALLIED will accomplish the job as an independent contractor and not as an employee or agent of the CUSTOMER.

ALBERG PETROLEUM, LLC

W. Scott Alberg Petroleum Geologist, KS Lic 54 609 Meadowlark Lane Pratt, Kansas 67124

Geologist Report

August 12, 2010

ABARTA Oil & Gas Co., Inc 1000 Gamma Dr Ste 400 Pittsburgh, PA 15238-2926	Hoffman #1 SW SE NW SW 1582' FSL & 856' FWL Section 18-T16S-R11W Barton County, Kansas
Contractor	Royal Drilling, Rig #1
Commenced	July 30, 2010
Completed	August 5, 2010
Elevations	GL 1899; KB 1904
Measurements	All depths measured from Kelly
•	Bushing.
Casing Program	Surface: 8 5/8" set at 869'.
	Production: 4 ½" set at 3392'
Samples	Samples saved from 2600' to Total
•	Depth.
Drilling Time	One(1) foot drilling time recorded by
	geolograph from surface to T.D.
Gas Detector	None
Electric Log	Superior Well Services: DIL,
	CNL/CDL/PE, MICRO, SONIC.
Formation Testing	TrilobiteTesting, Two Tests Ran
	*

<u>FORMATION</u>	ELECTRIC LOG DEPTH	SUBSEA DATUM	
Anhydrite Topeka Heebner Shale	763 2668 2954	+1141 -764 -1050	KCC
Toronto	2972	-1068	OCT 1 1 2010
Douglas Shale Brown Lime	2986 3048	-1082 -1144	CONFIDENTIAL
Lansing	3064	-1160	
Base Kansas City	3314	-1410	
Arbuckle	3340	-1436	
LTD	3400	-1496	

All samples corrected to Electric Log Depths.

<u>SAMPLE ANALYSIS</u>, SHOWS OF OIL, ECT.

RECEIVED OCT 1 3 2010 KCC WICHITA Topeka (Oread) 2899 to 2902

Toronto 2973 to 2978

Lansing 'B Zone' 3094 to 3098'

'D Zone' 3116 to 3119

'F Zone' 3137 to 3141

'J Zone' 3233 to 3237

Arbuckle 3339 to 3342

Log Total Depth

Limestone, cream, grey-white, finely crystalline, slightly oolitic, oolimoldic porosity, show of dark oil, faint odor when broken. Should be evaluated prior to abandonment.

Limestone, cream, tan-white, finely crystalline, trace of pin point porosity, chalky in part, very faint odor, slight show of light oil, dull mineral fluorescence. Of Possible value. Should be evaluated prior to abandonment.

Limestone, cream-white, finely crystalline, oolimoldic porosity, very faint odor, trace show of light oil, trace of pin point porosity, sub chalky. Probable non-commercial.

Limestone, cream, tan-white, fine to medium crystalline, fossil fragments, trace of vugular porosity, faint odor, very slight show of oil. Probably tite or wet.

Limestone, grey-white, tan, finely crystalline, very fossiliferrous, fossiliferrous porosity, friable, questionable odor, no visible shows. Of no value.

Limestone, cream, tan-white, finely crystalline, trace of pin point porosity, slightly fossiliferrous, fossiliferrous porosity, poor overall porosity, very faint odor, no visible shows.

Dolomite, cream-white, tan, succorsic in part, faint odor, very faint show oil under ultra violet light, Covered by DST #1 and DST #2. OF POSSIBLE COMMERCIAL VALUE.

3400(-1496)

RECEIVED OCT 1 3 2010 KCC WICHITA

Drill Stem Tests

DST #1 3312 to 3344

Arbuckle – Times 30-45-30-45

Initial flow period, weak 1 ½" blow, no blow back; Second flow period, very weak blow, ¼" blow, no blow back.

IHP 1644#

FHP 1593#

IFP 14-21#

FFP 20-52#

ISIP 777#

FSIP 777#

Recovery:

45 feet VSOCM (5% oil, 95% mud)

DST #2 3311 to 3350'

Arbuckle - Times 30-45-30-45

Initial flow period, strong blow built to 7" in 30 minutes, no blow back; Second flow period, strong blow, built to 5 ½", no blow back.

IHP 1631#

FHP 1595#

IFP 21-64#

FFP 68-109#

ISIP 783#

FSIP 782#

Recovery;

1' Free Oil

129' WCM,

30% water, 70% Mud

60' MCW 70% water, 30% mud, (Chlorides 55,000 ppm)

RECOMMENDATIONS:

With the results of sample shows, structural position, and log calculations it was recommended 4 ½" production casing be set to further evaluate the potential pay zones in this well. The following zones should be perforated and tested;

-4		
1	Arbuckle	

3339 to 3340

Prior to abandonment

1. 'J Zone'

3233 to 3**2**37

2. Toronto

2924 to 2928

3. Oread

2898 to 2902

Respectfully,

KCC OCT 1 1 2010 CONFIDENTIAL

W. Scott Alberg, P.G. #54

RECEIVED

OCT 1 3 2010

KCC WICHITA